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Before The
State Of Wisconsin

DEPARTIVIENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ln the MatteL. of the Discipliiiary Proceedings
Against Josa R. Lewis, Respondeiit. FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

oL.det.idRDERooo7707

Division of Legal Sclvices and Compliance Case No.18 RSG 010

The State of Wiscon§ii`, Department of Safety aiid Pi.ofessioi]8l Services, having
considered the above-captioned mattei. and having I.eviewed the i`ecoi'd aiid the Pi.oposed
Decision of the Administrative Law Judge, make the followilig:

ORDER

NOW, TI.IEREFORE, it is hereby ordei.ed that the Pi.oposed Decision annexed hereto,
filed by the Administrative Low Judge, shall be and hereby is made 8iid ordei.ed the Final
Decision of the State of Wisconsin, Depaliment of Safety and Pi`ofessiollal Set.vices.

The I.ights of a i]arty aggi.ieved by tliis Decision to petition the depai.tment for reheai`ing
and the petition for jiLdicial review are set foi'tli on the attached "Notice of Appeal lnforinatioii."

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin on froan.

Depai.tment of Safety and Pi.ofessioi`al Services
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Before The

State Of Wisconsin
DIVISION OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS

In the Matter of the Disci|)linary Proceedings

Against Josfl R. Lewis, Respondent

DHA Case No. SPS-21 ro046
DLSC Case No.18 RSG 010

pRoposnl] I)HclsloN AND ORDBR

Tlie parties to this pl.oceedjng foi. p`ii.poses of wis. Stat.  §§ 227.47(I) and 227.53 ai.e:

Josa R. Lewis

MiTwi`ikee, WI 53202

Department of Safety and Professional Sei.vices
P.O.  Box 8935
Madisoii, WI 53708L8935

Department   of  Safety   ai]d   Pi.ofessional   Sei.vices,   Division   of  Legal   Services   and
Compliance, by

Attoi.ney Renee M. Parton
Department of Safety @i`d PL.ofessional Sel.vices
Division of Legal Services and Compliance
P.O. Box 7190
Madison, WI 53707-7190

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Tlie Notice of Heal.iiig alid the Complaiiit in this niatter were served on Respondei`t Josa
R. Lewis (Respoirdent) by the Department of Safety aiid Pi.ofessional Sci'vices (Department),
Division of Legal  gel.vices and Compliance (Division), on June 2, 2021, by both certified and
I.egulai. mail to the address Respondent kept on file with tlie Deparinent, consistent with Wis.
Admin.  Code § SPS 2.08. Respondent failed to file an al)sweL` to the Coliiplaint, as req`iired by

Wis. Admin. Code §  SPS 2.09(4).

Following the expii.ation of the 20-day pet.iod to file all answer, Admiiiistrative Law
Jiidge (ALJ) Andrea Brauei. sched`iled a telephone confei.eilce for July 29, 2021, a[ 11 :00 ain.
Notice of this preheai.ing confereiice was sent to both parties.  Respondeiit failed to appear for the

pi.ehearing confei.ence.
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Based on Responden['s failiii.e to file an answer to the Coniplaint and raili`re to appear at
the pi.cheai`ing confereiice, the Division moved foL. a fiiiding that Iiespondeiit was in defaitlt

pursiiant to Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 2.14 and Wig. Admiii. Code § IIA  I.07(3)(c).

On Jilly 30, 2021, tl`e ALJ Notice of Default against Respoiident find oi.dei'ed the
Divisioli to file {i i`ecommended pi.oposcd dcoision and order befoi.e Septembei` 2, 2021.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Facts Related to tile Alleeed Violations

Findings of Facts  lrf are set forth in the Division's Complaint against Respondent filed
in this matter.

I.           Respondent Josa R. Lewis (DOE  I/8/1987)  is permitted by the state ofwiscolisin
as a private security person, having peunit number 58213-108, fiitst issLied on June  15, 2017, and
expired as of September I, 2018. Respondent's most recent address on file with the Department
is in Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202.

2.           On June  I 3, 2018, Respondent malted a conviction report form to tlie Depaitment.
Division of Legal Sci.vices and Compliance Case No.  18 RSG 010 was subsequently opened for
investigation.

3.           On Maich I 5, 2018, Respondeiit was involved in a doinestic disturbance
involving Respondcnt's ex-girlfriend and her child, a minor, On the night of the incident, potice
officers interviewed Respondent's ex-girlfl`iend and the minor, who stated that Respondent

pointed a loaded flre8i`m at them durfug a dispute.

4.           On June  I I, 2018, Respondent pled guilty to one count ofintentiona]ly pointing a
firearm at a person as a domestic abuse inc};dent, in violation of wis. Stat.  §§ 94120(lxc) and
973.055(I), a class A Misdemeanor.

5.           On June 6, 2019, a seaiich of Depai.tinent recoi.ds revealed that Respondent does
not have a fiTeun permit.

6.           Pursiiant to wis. Stat.  § 440.08(3), Respondent retains the right to renew his

private security peitson permit until August 31, 2023 .

Facts Related to Default

7.           On June 2, 2021, the Division served the Notice of Heai.ing and the complaint on
Respolident at luis address on file with the Department by both ceitified and regular mail. The
Notice of Hearing stated:  "If you do not pi.ovide a proper Answei. within 20 days, you will be
found to be in default and a  defaultjndgment may be entei`ed against you oil the basis of the
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Complaii`l alid othei. evidence.  ]n add ition, the Department may take disciplin8i.y action ngailist

yoii  and  impose tl`e  costs of tl)c  iiivestigatio[i, pl.osec`ition, and  otheL. costs pursiialit to  Wis.
Admin.  Cocle  §  SPS 2.18, witho`it further iiotice or hcaL'iiig."

8.           Respondent foiled to file an AnsweL. to the complaint.

9.           Followil]g the expii.ation of the 20-day pei iod to fi]e ai"nswei., ALJ Andrea
Bi¥iiier schediiled a telephoiie pi`ehe8i.ing coi`fei.ence foi. Jiily 29, 2021. Notice of this prehearing
confei.once was sel`t to all palties, with  instrllctions that Respondent pi.ovide to the ALJ a
telephone number at which he could be reached no latei. than Jiily 28, 2021. The Notice  .
instiucted: "The Respondent's fajlure to appear at a scheduled confereiice or hear.ing may I.esult
in defaultjudgment being entered against the Respondent."

10.         Respondent failed to pi.ovide a telepholie niimbei. 8t wliich he could bo reached
for the preheat.ilig confei.ence.

11.         Oil Jiily 29, 2021, Respondeiit failed to appeal. at the pi.ehearing confei'ei`ce. The
ALJ attempted to reach Respondent at two telephone n`imbers tliat the Department had on file
foi. him. Respondent did not answei` the ALJ's calls, and no voicemail could be left. The Division
moved foi. a fiiidiltg that Respondelit was in default based on his failure to file an answeL. to the
Complaint and failure to appeal. at the telephone prchearing conference, p`ii.s`iant to Wis. Admin.
Code § SPS 2.14 aiid Wis. Admin. Code § HA  I.07(3)(a).

12.         On Jiily 30, 2021,theALJ issued aNotice ofDefaiiltagainstRespondentand
oi.dei.ed the Division to file and sei.ve a I.ecommeiided proposed decision alid oi.dei. no latei. than
Septembei` 2, 2021.

13.         The Divisioi` timely filed its recommended proposed decision aiid oi.der.

14.         Respondent did not file 8 response to the Notice of Default oi` to the Divisioii's
recomlneiided pi.oposed decision and order..

DISCUSSION ANT) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

JurisdictioinalAiithoritv

The Deperfment litis the aiithority to impose discinline against the Respondent's permit.
Wig. Stat.  § 44026. The undersigned ALJ has aiithority to piuside over this disciplinary

proceeding in accoichce with Wis. Stat.  § 227.46(I). Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 2.loo).
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Default

Respondent is in defaiilt foi. failing to file 8ii answet. to the Complai]it and for faililig to

appear at the telephone confei.once held on July 29, 2021. Accordingly, an ordei. may be entered
ngainst Respondent on the basis of the Complaiiit alid other evidelice. See Wis. Admin.  Code
§  SPS 2.14;  Wis.  Admili. Code  §  HA  1.07(3)(c).

Violatiol'

The Division may I.eprimand tlie holder of a pe].mit or revoke, suspend, or limit the

permit of a private security person foi. unpl.ofessional condiict. Wis. Admin.  Code § SPS 35.02
and Wis, Star. § 440.26(6).  Conduct that is groiinds foi. the Depai'tinent to take disciplinary
action  includes, but is iiot liinited  to:

a.    Coiiviction of a inisdeine8nor oi. violation of any state oi. local  law that is punishable
by a forfeiture. Wig. St8t. § 440.26(6)(a) I.

b.    Engaging in condilct reflecting adversely on the professional q`Ialification.  Wis.  Stat.

§ 440.26(6)(a)2 and Wis. Admin.  Code §  SPS 35.01(2).
c.     Violation of any law wliich slibstantjally relates to the pi`actice of a pi.ivate secui`ity

person. Wis. Admin. Code §  SPS 35.01 (2).
d.    Violation of section 440.26, Wis.  Stats., or any I.iile promulgated oi. oi.der issued

u!ider section 440.26,  Wig. Slats.  Wis.  Stat.  § 440.26(6)(a)4.

On March  15, 2018, Respondent was involved in a domestic distui.bance involving
Responde!it's ex-girlfriei`d and her child, a ininor, where Respondent pointed a loaded fireai.in at
tllem during a dispute.  On June  11, 2018, Respoiident pled giiilty to one coiint of lnteiitionally
Pointiiig 8 Fireai`m at a Pei`son iis a Domestic Ab`ise incident, a class A Misdemeanor,  in
Milwaiikee Coiinty (Case No. 2018CM000743). Condiict I.eflectiiig adversely on professional

qiialification i]icliides vic)lating ally  law the cii.culnstances of whicli  siibstantially ielate to the
practice of a pi.ivate seciii.ity persoii. See Wis. Adinin. Code § SPS 35 ,01(2). The cii.cumstances
§llrrounding this violation substantially relate to Respondent's pl.actice as a pi`ivate security

person foi. maL`y reasons, but pi`imarjly, as Respondeiit violated a Law L`elating to the cat.e,
handling, or use of a fircarm. See Wis. Admin. Code  § SPS 35.01(8). Handling a firearm can be a
duty assigned to private seoul.ity pei.sol`s. If Respondent cannot cai.e foi. and handle a flrearm  in a
legally i`esponsible fasl`ion, tliis woiild be of gi.eat coiicei.n to potential employers and the
Wisconsin citizens Respondelit is charged to i]i.otect. FIIi.thei.,  if Respondeiit would use 8 fireai.in
to tlu.e8teli a child and o(her iLldividiials, then he sllou]d not be entriisted as a private sec`ii.ity

pei`son who is employed to protect the public and not use foi`ce to intimidate oi` tlueaten.

The Depai.tment has pi.eviously fo`md convictioiis L`elated to care, handliiig, or `Ise of a
fireai.in silbstantia]ly l`elated to the practice of a pL.ivate secillity persoli fc)I. the piirpose of
•impestin8 disc)ipthe. See Ill lhe Maller Of Disciplinaly Pl.oceedirigs Against IRslie H. Geoi`ge,
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a:RDER 0004128 (May 2:3 , 2;0\6)., Ill lhe Maller Of Discipllnury Pi.oceedings Againsl Michael A.
£och //'.,  ORDER 0004762 (Jiine 15, 2016).

By engngiiig in coiidiiot q`ia(ifyiiTg 8s grouirds for taking disciplinary action on his

pei.nit, along with Responden('s failLlre to make any aL.gument to the oonti.ai.y 8iid the deeined
admission of all properly pled allegations, Respondent is subject to discipline put.suaiit to Wis.
Stet, § 440.26(6)(a)I., 2„ 4. alid Wis. Admiii.  Code  § SPS 35.01.

Disci_Dliiie

The three put.I)oses of discipline are: (I ) to promote tlie rehabilitation of the ci.edential
holder; (2) to protect the public from othei. insiances of misconduct; and (3) to deter other
credential holdei.s from engaging in siinilaL. conduct. Sfr7/e iJ` A/di./.cA, 71  Wis. 2d 206,
237 N.W.2d 689 (1976).

Tlie Division recoinmeirds that Respondent's L`ight to renew his pi`ivate sec`irity person

permit be revoked. Tlle I.ecommended disofp]ille is consistent with the puiposes articulated ill
.4de/r7.ch and with case law.

"Protectioii of tile p`ibLic is the put.pose of i`equiring a license." Srafe c^. re/.  G/.Gen v.

C/4rk, 235 Wis. 628, 631, 294 N.W. 25  (1940). When a license is granted to an  individlial,
Wisconsin  i§  assuring the piibLic tllat (he  licensed  individual  is co]iipetent ill his or hei.

profession. Sfi.ingez v. Dep'l Of. Regl(lalion & Licensing Denlisli.y Extiinining Bd. ,loo Wis. 2d
281, 287, 307 N.W.2d 664 (1981). It follows that if the state cannot assure the p`Iblic of tl`e
licensee's competence to practice lhe profession, then I.evocation is appropriate.  Gi./ber/ v. Sfc}/e
A4ecJ/.c¢/ E}.a/#).#7.»g Bd.,  119 Wis. 2d  168,  189-90,  349 N.W.2d 68  (1984).

Even though Respondei`t's pennit is cun.eiitly expii.ed, it is appropriate to iinpose
discipline.  Wisconsin  StBt.  § 440.08(3)(a) allows the holder of a credential to I.estore the
ci.edel`tial even aftei. expii.ation by simply paying tlle application renewal fee and a late I.eiiewal

pemlty of $25. Ui`dei. siibpai`agr8ph (b), the Depai.tment is empowei.ed with the ability to
I)I.omulgate rules reqi`ii.ing ci.edential holdei.s who have failed to I.eiiew the cnedeiitial for. five
years to cctmplete additional I.eqiiirements to 1.estoi.e their licel`ses. See Wig.  Slat.  § 440.08(3)(b).
Read together., these pi.ovisions have been interpreted by the Deparfu`ent to inean that ci`edential
holdei's retain a right to automatically renew their credentials within flve years of expii.ation by
simply paying lhe req\iii.ed fees. Thus, Respondent has a right to i.enew his I)ei.mit Liiitil Augi`st
31, 2023.

The same I.easons jiistifying discipline in cases  in whicl` the I.espondents ai`e ciiL.i'cntly
credentialed apply to this case as Respondent may I.enew his pet.mit at any time. See Jw ffre
Matter Of the Disciplinaiy Proceedings Againsl Todd Edmcinds, Tis-0002317  (Fch. 26, 2.0\2;).
cifing ln the Matter Of the Disciplirimy Pi.oceediiigs Against Paul S. Geoi.ge, Dean K Geoi.ge,
a)?d GeoJ.ge ,4./c/J.o# Se/.vJ.ces, LS-980415 I-AUC QJov.  18,  1999),
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PL`iva(e security persons are Charged with pL'otccting the public, keepiiig the peace, and

preventiiig tl`e occLiL.I'ence of cl.imiiial  actioils,  Additiona(ly, private seciirity pei'sons ai.e
pemiitted to cai`ry fit.eai`ms  in  the coiiise of tlieii. d\ities.  Coi`traL.y to this a\ithoL`i(y  alid
i`esponsibility,  Respondent lias violated fl  law I.egarding hal`dlil`g alld cat.e of a fireai.in while also
tlireatening the v`ilnel'able. Respondeiit's coiidlict demonstrates a lack of i`espect foi` the law and
willingness to thi.eaten force with a fii`eai.in foi. persoJiaL gaii`. Firearm L`egiilations are pal.amount
to pL.otecting the public. Accordingly, Respoiident has failed to fii]fil] the responsibilities of his

profession, and as such, discipline is necessary.

In addition lo his  lack of respect for the law, Respondent has demonsti.ated a lack of
L`espect foi. the Boat.d's autliority. Respondent failed to coopei.ate tlu`o`ighoiit this proceeding aiid
the Depai.tmeilt's attenipts to I.esolve this lmtter. Th\ls, tlre BoaL`d cannot assuL`e the public of
Respondent's fitness, and Respondci`t should not be eligible to be a pi.ivate security person.
Therefoi.e, I.evocation of Respondent's I.ight to renew his credeiitial is an appropriate respoiise to
his djsi'espect for the law, pilblic welfaL.e, and the licensing aiithority gavel.ning his pL.ofession.

Pi.omc>ting rehabjlit8tion is oiie of the pilrposes of discipline; howevei', i'ehabiljtation  is
not  likely  in this case. The Boai.d caiiltot ascertain whether I.ehabilitative LTieasiiL.es might be
effective as Respondeiit has beeii ui`L.esponsive to I.esol`ition attempts and uiu`cachable dui.ing
this proceeding. Moreovei`, revocation in this case is necessary to deter othei. Iicensecs from
refusiLig to cooperate witli tile Board as it relates to a disciplinai.y mattei. and for m8tteL.s of
iinprofessional conduct. Licensees need to know this conduct will tiot be tolerated.

In light of the facts of this case and the factoi.s set foiih in A/dr).cA, I.evocation of
Respoildent's i'ight to renew his private security pei.son pet.mit is wai.raiited.

Costs

The Depailment is vestcd with disci.etion concei.ming whethel. to assess all or part of the
costs of this proceeding against Respondent. 51ee Wis. Stat.  § 440.22(2). In exercising such
discretion, the Depai.nnent mii§t look at aggravating and mitigatiiig facts of the case; it may not
assess costs agaii]st a licensee based solely on a "I.igid I.ule oi` invocation of an on]nipresent

policy," such as pi`eventii`g those costs fi.om being passed on to others. IVoesew v. Src7/e
Depai.rmen[ Of Regulation & Licensing, Phai.mac)I ELa»iining Board, 2008 WI A`pp S2,,"30-
32, 311  Wis. .2d. 237, 751  N.W.2d 385. The Department has also, in previous orders, considered
many factoi.s when detei.mining if all ol. pall of the costs should be assessed agaii]st a respondent.
See ln the Malrei. Of Disciplintiry Proceedings against Elizal)eth Buenzli-Fi.ilz LS0802\&3 CHl
(Aug.  I 4, 2008). It is within the Depaitment's disci.etion as to which, if any, of these factors to
considei., whether ctther faotoi.s should be considered, and how much weigl`t to give any factors
considered.

Considei.ing the factoi.s s'Lgnificaiit in this case, it is appi.opi.late for Respondei`t to pay the
full costs of the investigation and prosecution of these proceedii`gs. First, Respondent defaulted,
and eveiy coiiiit alleged in tl`e Complail`t was deemed admitted. The Division did not waste
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reso`ii.cos oi' ii`cur additional costs by allegii`g miiltiple counts and then failing to pi.ove those
co`ints. Second, Rcspondent's col`dtlct and violations al.e serioiis. Respoi`dent's disoiplii]e
resulted ftom violating a law regardiiig handling a fircai.in. The Divisioii sought to I.evoke
Respoiident's riglit to renew his pelmit to practice private §ecul.ity in Wiscoii§in. The level of
discipline is significant;  it iiidicates a need to protect the piiblic fi.om fill.thor niisconduct and to
deter other ci.edential holders fi.om engrging in similai. condiict. T1}ii.cl, Respoiidcnt made Ilo
ai.g`imeiil coiicei.iiing whether costs slioiild be assessed ngainst him.  When a respondeiit fails to
arg`ie a position, the Division  is not obliged [o mcke the ai.g`imei" for him. Finally, the
DeprrtmentofS8fetyandProfessiomlSei.vicesjsapi.ogramrevenueagencywhoseoperating
costs are fulrded by the I.evei`iie received fi.om credential holders. As such, fairness weighs
hcavilyinfavorofrcqiiiriitgRespoirdelittopaythecostsofthisproceediiigwhichi.es`iltedin
significalit discipline, i`athei. than spreading the costs among all pl`ivate seciirity persons in
wiscoiisin.

ORDER

Accordiiigly, it is hereby ORDERED tl`at Respondei`t Josa R. Lewis's right to renew his
private seciii.ity per.son permit (no. 5 8213-108) is REVOKED, effective on the date the final
decision is signed by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that should Respondei]t ever apply for a ci`edel]tial with the
Department ill the future, Respondent shall pay all i`ecoverablc costs in this in8ttei. in all amoiint
to be established, pursuant to Wis. Adnliii. Code  §  SPS 2.18, pi.ior to the Departinent's
considei.ation of any such application.

Dated at Madison,  Wisconsin on  Septembei. 29, 202] .

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DIVISION OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS
4822 Madi§on Yards Way, 5th Floor North
Madison, Wisconsin 53705-5400
Tel. (414) 227-4025
Fax:  (608) 264-9885
Ei``a il : Ange la. Chap`itFoy@wiscons in. gov

Administrative Law Judge


